this level of progress toward meeting NPCR standards, they may wish to designate another organization to operate the State or Territory's cancer registry."

Page 19943, third column, section "I.2. Availability of Funds", delete all specific dollar amounts listed. New dollar amounts will be published in the annual open season announcement.

Page 19944, first column, first paragraph, delete the phrase "\* \* \* original five year project period." and replace it with "\* \* \* original project period."

Page 19944, third column, section "I.3.a.(1)" contains a note. After the first sentence in the notation, add the sentence "Benign brain-related tumors will be included in the required data collection set for cases diagnosed on or after January 1, 2004."

Page 19944, third column, and Page 19945, first column, section "I.3.a.(2) Collect all required data items.", delete the first paragraph and replace with "A complete listing of required and supplementary/recommended data to be collected or derived for invasive and insitu cancers diagnosed on or after January 1, 2003 can be found in NAACCR Standards for Cancer Registries, Volume II Data Standards and Data Dictionary, Chapter IX; Required Status Table."

Page 19945, first column, section "I.3.a.(5)", second sentence, add the word "demonstrated", so that the sentence reads "Performance will be measured by the extent to which the program has documented and demonstrated their ability to store required data."

Page 19945, second column, section "I.3.a.(11)", second paragraph, delete the first sentence and replace with "Annually link registry files with those of the State's NBCCEDP."

Page 19946, second column, section "I.4.a.(4)(c)[1]", after the first sentence, add "In addition, please include a listing of any NPCR required data items that are not currently being collected. For each item not being collected, include an explanation of why it is not being collected."

Page 19946, second column, section "I.4.a.(4)(c)[2]", delete the first sentence. Page 19946, second column, section

Page 19946, second column, section "I.4.a.(4)(c)[3]", last sentence, delete "quarter for applicants currently funded by NPCR.", and replace with "year from the assessment of the NPCRCSS data submission."

Page 19946, second column, section "I.4.a.(4)(c)[4]", first sentence, add the phrase "if available" so that the sentence reads, "An assessment of the quality of data for diagnosis years 1995

through 2001, if available, and a description of the method for measuring specific quality indicators."

Page 19946, third column, section "I.4.a.(4)(d)", after the first sentence, add the sentence "(Note: Inclusion of an annual report will not be counted against the 20 page limit for appendices.)"

Page 19947, first column, section "I.4.a.(5)(a)", after the first sentence, add the sentence "A copy of the organizational chart indicating the placement of the proposed program, abbreviated (one page) resumes for the designated staff, and job descriptions for the proposed staff should be included in the application as an appendix."

Page 19947, first column, section "I.4.a.(5)(d)", delete the second sentence.

Page 19947, third column, section "I.4.a.(9)(a)", add the following phrase to the end of the sentence, "to be achieved with the requested funding."

Page 19947, third column, section "I.4.a.(9)(e)", delete the phrase "\* \* responsible for activities." and replace it with "\* \* responsible for each activity."

Page 19947, third column, section "I.4.a.(9)(i)[1]", delete the sentence " If appropriate, the plan may include improving the completeness or quality of past years \* \_\* \*"

Page 19948, first column, section "I.4.a.(10)(b)[3]", delete the first sentence and replace with "Travel funds for up to two persons to make one, two-day, trip to Atlanta, GA for a reverse site visit."

Page 19948, second column, section "I.5.a.", in the header, correct the spelling of the word "Requirements."

Page 19948, second column, section "I.5.a.(1)", correct the third sentence to read "Cumulative data will be requested from the reference year to 12 months past the close of the most recent diagnosis year."

Page 19948, second column, section
"I.5.a.(2)", second paragraph, first
sentence, delete "\* \* NPCR's
Planning Program's attainment of goals
\* \* \*" and replace with " \* \* \* an
NPCR Planning Program's attainment of
goals \* \* \*"

Page 19948, second column, section "I.5.a.(2)(b)", second paragraph, delete the third sentence and replace with "Applications must be received by February 28 of the fiscal year in which the applicant wishes to be considered for Enhancement funding."

Page 19949, second column, section "J.1.a.(3)", first sentence. Delete this sentence.

Page 19949, second column, section "J.1.a.(4)(b) NBCCEDP:", delete the

sentence and replace with "An example that demonstrates the impact of the NBCCEDP, and updated list of the screening and diagnostic procedures paid for by the program, the amount paid and the maximum amount allowed by Medicare within the State. Also include an updated letter of assurance regarding Medicaid coverage for CBE, screening mammograms, Pap smears and pelvic exams."

Page 19949, second column, section "J.1.a.(4)(b) NPCR:", correct typographical error in section title. Section title should read "J.1.a.(4)(c) NPCR:" Before the first sentence in this section, add the sentence "A hard copy of the State's most recent annual report on cancer incidence is required."

Page 19950, first column, first paragraph, add the sentence "Updated contact information and appendices will be published annually in the open season announcement."

## Sandra R. Manning,

Director, Procurement and Grants Office, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. [FR Doc. 02–33073 Filed 12–31–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4163–18–P

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Food and Drug Administration [Docket No. 02N-0109]

Agency Information Collection Activities; Announcement of OMB Approval; Dissemination of Information on Unapproved/New Uses for Marketed Drugs, Biologics, and Devices

**AGENCY:** Food and Drug Administration, HHS.

**ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The Food and Drug Administration (FDA) is announcing that a collection of information entitled "Dissemination of Information on Unapproved/New Uses for Marketed Drugs, Biologics, and Devices" has been approved by the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (the PRA).

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Karen L. Nelson, Office of Information Resources Management (HFA–250), Food and Drug Administration, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20857, 301–827–1482.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** In the **Federal Register** of September 16, 2002 (67 FR 58429), the agency announced that the proposed information collection had been submitted to OMB for review